

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]

No. 16-5125

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

TINA HEARD, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated;
PEARLINE SNOW, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated;
CAROLYN GRAHAM, Individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:15-cv-00230 (Hon. Reggie B. Walton)

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

Jonathan H. Levy
Chinh Q. Le
Jennifer Mezey
Nina Wu
Legal Aid Society of the District of Columbia
1331 H Street, NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 628-1161
jlevy@legalaiddc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	3
A. Title II of the Social Security Act: Benefits and Overpayments	3
B. Collection of Alleged Overpayment Debt Through Offset of Income Tax Refunds	5
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. Plaintiffs’ Receipt of Social Security Benefits in the 1970s and 1980s.....	6
B. The Offset of Plaintiffs’ Tax Refunds in 2014 Without Prior Notice	7
C. SSA’s Inability to Provide Any Basis for Its Own Debt Claims	7
D. SSA’s Failure to Respond to Plaintiffs’ Requests and the Filing of the Class-Action Complaint.....	8
E. The Complaint and SSA’s Response of Refunds and Waivers	9
F. The Motion to Dismiss and the Judgment of Dismissal	13

G.	Post-Judgment Efforts to Moot the Class Action.....	15
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
	ARGUMENT	18
I.	THE PLAINTIFFS’ INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS WERE NOT MOOT.	18
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief with Respect to SSA’s Tax Refund Offset Policies Were Not Moot.....	19
B.	SSA Failed to Prove that Plaintiffs No Longer Needed Protection from SSA’s Tax Refund Offset Policies.....	21
1.	SSA Could Employ the Challenged Policies to Collect the Overpayments at Issue.	21
2.	SSA Could Employ the Challenged Policies to Collect Additional Alleged Overpayments.	25
II.	THE CLASS CLAIMS WERE NOT MOOT.	26
A.	Mootness of Individual Claims Does Not Moot Class Claims Absent a Fair Opportunity to Show that Class Certification is Warranted.	26
B.	Class Claims Here Were Not Moot Because There was No Fair Opportunity to Show that Certification was Warranted.....	29
1.	Diligent Pursuit Doctrine	29
2.	Transitory Harms Doctrine	35
3.	Pick-Off Doctrine.....	38
III.	SSA’S POST-JUDGMENT EFFORTS TO MOOT THIS APPEAL HAVE FAILED.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases:	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	21
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Bais Yaakov of Spring Valley v. ACT, Inc.</i> , 798 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2015)	40
<i>Basel v. Knebel</i> , 551 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	30
<i>Blankenship v. Secretary of HEW</i> , 587 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1978)	39
<i>Building & Construction Trades Council v. Downtown Development, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	27, 45
* <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	16, 27, 33, 49
<i>Castillo v. Cameron County, Texas</i> , 238 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	26
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	18
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	31, 38
* <i>DL v. District of Columbia</i> , 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	16, 26, 28, 30, 33-34, 41
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

<i>Does v. District of Columbia</i> , 117 F.3d 571 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>Garnett v. Zeilinger</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2018).....	37
<i>Gayle v. Warden</i> , 838 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2016)	40
<i>Geismann v. ZocDoc. Inc.</i> , 850 F.3d 507 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	36
<i>GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	25
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	32-33
<i>J.B. v. Valdez</i> , 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)	42-43
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	18, 49
<i>Lucero v. Bureau of Collection Recovery, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2011)	40, 46, 48
<i>Lusardi v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 975 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Majd-Pour v. Georgiana Community Hospital, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 901 (11th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 744 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Moore v. Matthews</i> , 69 F.R.D. 406 (D. Mass. 1975).....	40
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	35-36
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 802 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Olson v. Brown</i> , 594 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Parra v. Astrue</i> , 481 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2007).....	50

<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. USDA</i> , 918 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)	38, 40
<i>Potts v. Flax</i> , 313 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1963)	31-32
<i>Reed v. Heckler</i> , 756 F.2d 779 (10th Cir. 1985)	42
<i>Reid v. Inch</i> , 914 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Richardson v. Director, Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 829 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016)	29, 38
<i>Robert E. v. Berryhill</i> , No. 6:16-cv-00117, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166636 (D. Or. Aug. 13, 2018)	44, 45-46
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Salazar v. King</i> , 822 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2016)	35, 37
<i>Sanchez v. Lynch</i> , 614 Fed. Appx. 866 (9th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Schnitzler v. United States</i> , 761 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	47
<i>Scott v. Westlake Services LLC</i> , 740 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>SEC v. Koracorp Industries, Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	32
<i>Sizova v. National Institute of Standards & Technology</i> , 282 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir. 2002)	24
* <i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	28, 32-33

<i>Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd.</i> , 772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014)	29, 40
<i>Stephens v. PBGC</i> , 755 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	30
<i>Tabor v. Joint Board for the Enrollment of Actuaries</i> , 566 F.2d 705 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Thorpe v. District of Columbia</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2013)	35
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	51
<i>True the Vote, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 831 F.3d 551 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	18, 47
<i>Ukrainian-American Bar Association v. Baker</i> , 893 F.2d 1374 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Unan v. Lyon</i> , 853 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	32
<i>United States v. \$41,305.00 in Currency</i> , 802 F.2d 1339 (11th Cir. 1986)	33
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 24 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 1994)	24
* <i>U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 338 (1980)	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>Weiss v. Regal Collections</i> , 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004)	42
<i>White v. Mathews</i> , 559 F.2d 852, 854 (2d Cir. 1977)	39
<i>Wilson v. Gordon</i> , 822 F.3d 934 (6th Cir. 2016)	35, 43
<i>Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)	29, 40

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13312

31 U.S.C. § 3720A6

42 U.S.C. § 4044, 45

D.C. Code § 47-1436

20 C.F.R. §§ 404.301-404.374.....3

20 C.F.R. § 404.501(a).....3

20 C.F.R. § 404.5023

20 C.F.R. §§ 404.507-404.509.....4

20 C.F.R. § 404.5205, 10, 51, 52

20 C.F.R. § 404.5216

20 C.F.R. §404.5226

20 C.F.R. § 404.523(a).....6

20 C.F.R. § 404.900(a).....4

20 C.F.R. § 404.902(j), (k).....3

20 C.F.R. § 404.9044

20 C.F.R. § 404.9074

20 C.F.R. § 404.9084

20 C.F.R. § 404.913(a).....4

20 C.F.R. § 404.2010	3
31 C.F.R. § 285.2	5, 51, 52
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32	16, 34, 41

Miscellaneous:

Advisory Committee Notes to the 1966 Amendment to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	26, 31
Brief for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> at 19, <i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2015) (No. 14-857)	40-41
Jack Starcher, <i>Addressing What Isn't There: How District Courts Manage the Threat of Rule 68's Cost-Shifting Provision in the Context of Class Actions</i> , 114 Columbia Law Review 129 (2014)	29
M. Andrew Campanelli, <i>Note, You Can Pick Your Friends, But You Cannot Pick Off the Named Plaintiff of a Class Action</i> , 4 Drexel L. Rev. 523 (Spring 2012)	30
POMS GN 02201.021	4, 5, 45, 46
POMS GN 02201.025(B)(4)	5
POMS GN 02205.007	3
POMS GN 02250.002(B)(3)	45
POMS GN 02250.150	4
Social Security Emergency Message EM-17014.....	48, 50
Social Security Emergency Message EM-18009.....	50
